Amendment No. FL-294274-dkeen /A2

SECOND AMENDMENT
o
Comcast Enterprise Services Master Services Agreement No. FL-294274-dkeen

This Second Amendment (“Amendment”) is concurrently entered into on October 12, 2016 (“Effective
Date”) in conjunction with the Comcast Enterprise Services Master Services Agreement No. FL-294274-
dkeen (“Agreement”) by and between Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC (“Comcast”) and
the City of Fort Lauderdale, a Florida municipal corporation (“Customer™), individually referred to herein
as “Party” and jointly referred to as ‘“Parties”. In the event of an explicit conflict between this
Amendment and the Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Amendment shall take precedence in the
interpretation of the explicit matter in question. Unless otherwise set forth herein, all capitalized terms set
forth herein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Agreement.

Whereas, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement by this writing to reflect the amended or additional
terms and conditions to which the Parties have agreed to; and

Whereas, the Parties seek to migrate Customer from I-Net dark fiber lines to an alternate Comcast service;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and consideration set forth in this
Amendment, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Article 11.29 is hereby added to the Enterprise Services General Terms and Conditions (“General
Terms and Conditions™) to read as follows:

1. Sales Order # FL-294274-dkeen-6154961 and all subsequent Sales Orders shall be
coterminous with MSA ID FL-294274-dkeen and expire on April 3rd, 2019.

2. Installation, Construction, Custom Installation, and all one-time nonrecurring charges shall be
performed by Comcast atnocoston thisand all subsequent Sales Orders.

3. Parties will transition Customer’s I-Net Dark fiber lines in a two (2) phases (“Phased Plan”) and
continued use of the remaining active fiber lines lit by Customer until Phased Plan has been
completed.

a. Phase 1: Sales Order # FL-294274-dkeen-6154961 to be executed prior to November

15, 2016.
i. Implementation and billing of Phase 1 shall not commence prior to Service
Acceptance.
b. Phase 2: consisting of Data Centers connectivity to be executed prior to October 15th
2017.

i. Implementation and billing of Phase 2 shall not commence prior to October 1st
2017.
ii. Customer shall not be required to implement Phase 2.

4. The fixed rate schedule below ("Rate Schedule™) for ENS and EDI shall set forth the MRC for
each circuit install pursuant to MSA ID FL-294274-dkeen as amended.

Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC
CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY
KWE

CAM 16-0973
Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 3



Amendment No. FL-294274-dkeen /A2

Service BW mb
ENS 5
ENS 10
ENS 50
ENS 100
ENS 200
ENS 1000
ENS 2000
ENS 3000
EDI 100
EDI 200
EDI 300
EDI 400
EDI 500
EPL 5G
EPL 10G

MRC
$309.96
$452.50
$679.00
$1,222.20
$1,290.00
$1,320.00
$2,010.20
$2,403.20
$1,684.50
$2,481.50
$3,146.00
$3,741.50
$4,284.00
$2,925.00
$5,850.00

NRC
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC

CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY

KWE

CAM 16-0973
Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 3



Amendment No. FL-294274-dkeen /A2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and year
written below and the persons signing covenant and warrant that they are duly authorized to sign for and
on behalf of the respective Parties. Except as otherwise modified by this Amendment, all other terms and
conditions set forth in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal
corporation of the State of Florida

By

JOHN P. “JACK” SEILER, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL) ATTEST:

JEFFREY A. MODARELLLI, City Clerk

By

LEE R. FELDMAN, City Manager

Approved as to form:

COLE J. COPERTINO
Assistant City Attorney

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS
MANAGEMENT, LLC:

By:
Print Name:
Title:

Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC
CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY
KWE

CAM 16-0973
Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 3





