SECOND AMENDMENT

to

Comcast Enterprise Services Master Services Agreement No. FL-294274-dkeen

This Second Amendment ("Amendment") is concurrently entered into on October 12, 2016 ("Effective Date") in conjunction with the Comcast Enterprise Services Master Services Agreement No. FL-294274-dkeen ("Agreement") by and between Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC ("Comcast") and the City of Fort Lauderdale, a Florida municipal corporation ("Customer"), individually referred to herein as "Party" and jointly referred to as "Parties". In the event of an explicit conflict between this Amendment and the Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Amendment shall take precedence in the interpretation of the explicit matter in question. Unless otherwise set forth herein, all capitalized terms set forth herein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Agreement.

Whereas, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement by this writing to reflect the amended or additional terms and conditions to which the Parties have agreed to; and

Whereas, the Parties seek to migrate Customer from I-Net dark fiber lines to an alternate Comcast service;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and consideration set forth in this Amendment, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Article 11.29 is hereby added to the Enterprise Services General Terms and Conditions ("General Terms and Conditions") to read as follows:
 - 1. Sales Order # FL-294274-dkeen-6154961 and all subsequent Sales Orders shall be coterminous with MSA ID FL-294274-dkeen and expire on April 3rd, 2019.
 - 2. Installation, Construction, Custom Installation, and all one-time nonrecurring charges shall be performed by Comcast at no cost on this and all subsequent Sales Orders.
 - 3. Parties will transition Customer's I-Net Dark fiber lines in a two (2) phases ("Phased Plan") and continued use of the remaining active fiber lines lit by Customer until Phased Plan has been completed.
 - a. Phase 1: Sales Order # FL-294274-dkeen-6154961 to be executed prior to November 15 2016
 - i. Implementation and billing of Phase 1 shall not commence prior to Service Acceptance.
 - b. Phase 2: consisting of Data Centers connectivity to be executed prior to October 15th 2017.
 - i. Implementation and billing of Phase 2 shall not commence prior to October 1st 2017.
 - ii. Customer shall not be required to implement Phase 2.
 - 4. The fixed rate schedule below ("Rate Schedule") for ENS and EDI shall set forth the MRC for each circuit install pursuant to MSA ID FL-294274-dkeen as amended.

Service	BW mb	MRC	NRC
ENS	5	\$309.96	\$0.00
ENS	10	\$452.50	\$0.00
ENS	50	\$679.00	\$0.00
ENS	100	\$1,222.20	\$0.00
ENS	200	\$1,290.00	\$0.00
ENS	1000	\$1,320.00	\$0.00
ENS	2000	\$2,010.20	\$0.00
ENS	3000	\$2,403.20	\$0.00
EDI	100	\$1,684.50	\$0.00
EDI	200	\$2,481.50	\$0.00
EDI	300	\$3,146.00	\$0.00
EDI	400	\$3,741.50	\$0.00
EDI	500	\$4,284.00	\$0.00
EPL	5G	\$2,925.00	\$0.00
EPL	10G	\$5,850.00	\$0.00

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Amendment No. FL-294274-dkeen /A2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and year written below and the persons signing covenant and warrant that they are duly authorized to sign for and on behalf of the respective Parties. Except as otherwise modified by this Amendment, all other terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

	CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida
	By JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER, Mayor
(CORPORATE SEAL) ATTEST:	
	JEFFREY A. MODARELLI, City Clerk
	By LEE R. FELDMAN, City Manager
	Approved as to form:
	COLE J. COPERTINO Assistant City Attorney
	COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT, LLC: By: Print Name: